

CA NO. 16-50095
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	DC# CR 15-00067-DSF
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
ANDRE FRANKLIN,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE DALE S. FISCHER
United States District Judge

CARLTON F. GUNN
Attorney at Law
234 East Colorado Blvd.
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone (626) 844-7660

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.	2
III. BAIL STATUS OF DEFENDANT.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	3
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
VI. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. THE WAIVER OF APPEAL PROVISION IN THE PLEA AGREEMENT IS UNENFORCEABLE BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT BREACHED THE PLEA AGREEMENT BY (1) AGREEING THAT THE HIGHER PRESENTENCE REPORT BASE OFFENSE LEVEL RECOMMENDATION WAS TECHNICALLY ACCURATE AND (2) USING THAT TO ARGUE FOR THE POSSESSION OF A DANGEROUS WEAPON SPECIFIC OFFENSE CHARACTERISTIC..	12
1. <u>Reviewability and Standard of Review</u>	12
2. <u>A Waiver of Appeal Provision Is Unenforceable When the Government Breaches the Plea Agreement of Which the Waiver Is a Part.</u>	13
3. <u>The Government Breached the Plea Agreement Here When it Agreed the Presentence Report Offense Level Calculations Were Technically Accurate and Used That to Also Argue for the Possession of a Dangerous Weapon Specific Offense Characteristic.</u>	14
B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT RECOGNIZING IT COULD ADJUST THE 5-YEAR STATUTORY MANDATORY MINIMUM SENTENCE REQUIRED BY 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B) FOR THE TIME MR. FRANKLIN SERVED ON THE STATE SENTENCE.....	18
1. <u>Reviewability and Standard of Review</u>	18
2. <u>The Mandatory Minimum Sentence Required by 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B) Is a Total Sentence Which Is Adjusted by Time Spent in State Custody for Related Conduct.</u>	19
VII. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Booker v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).	15, 19
<i>Brown v. Poole</i> , 337 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003).	18
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).	25
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).	22
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).	22
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).	15
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Services, Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016).	19
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).	15, 19
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013).	15
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).	14
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 970 F.2d 602 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>amended</i> , 990 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1993).	14, 18
<i>United States v. Barron</i> , 172 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1999) (en banc).	13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).	25
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 49 F.3d 1232 (7th Cir. 1995).	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
CASES (cont'd)	
<i>United States v. Camarillo-Tello</i> , 236 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001).	14, 15
<i>United States v. Canada</i> , 960 F.2d 263 (1st Cir. 1992).	14
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 595 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2010).	26, 27
<i>United States v. De la Fuente</i> , 8 F.3d 1333 (9th Cir. 1993).	13
<i>United States v. Drake</i> , 49 F.3d 1438 (9th Cir. 1995).	22, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 16 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 1993).	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, No. 11 CR 667-4, 2016 WL 2937023 (N.D. Ill. May 20, 2016).	26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).	25
<i>United States v. Kiefer</i> , 20 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1994).	passim
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 745 F.3d 626 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 150 (2014).. . . .	26, 27
<i>United States v. Millis</i> , 621 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2010).	21
<i>United States v. Mondragon</i> , 228 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2000).	13, 14
<i>United States v. R.J.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).	25
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 252 F.3d 516 (1st Cir. 2001).	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page

CASES (cont'd)

United States v. Rivers,
329 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2003). 23, 24, 27

United States v. Thomas,
447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006). 19

United States v. Voccola,
600 F. Supp. 1534 (D.R.I. 1985). 14

United States v. Wernick,
691 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2012). 19

United States v. Wing,
682 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2012). 25

United States v. Wipf,
620 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010). 25

United States v. Youssef,
547 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008). 25

STATUTES AND GUIDELINES

18 U.S.C. § 3231. 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a). 22

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4). 22

18 U.S.C. § 3553(e). 27

18 U.S.C. § 3553(f).. . . . 27

18 U.S.C. § 3584. 22, 24, 26

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1). 4

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1). passim

18 U.S.C. § 924(e). 20, 21, 22, 23

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1). 1, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
STATUTES AND GUIDELINES (cont'd)	
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B).....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 851.	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	1
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a).	5, 6, 16, 17, 21
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3, comment. (n.5(B)).....	17
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(1).	5, 16, 17
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(7).	5
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(8).	5, 14
U.S.S.G. Ch. 5, Pt. A.	16
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.3.	passim
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.3, comment. (n.2) (1993).....	21
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.23.	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H. Friendly, <i>Benchmarks</i> (1967).	25

CA NO. 16-50095
